been restated. All adjustments are recognised at the beginning of current period accordingly.

According to the transitional provision of HKFRS 15, the Group applied modified retrospective approach upon adoption

and did not restate figures of the comparative period.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected

by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the

numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail standard by standard below.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

110 2018 Annual Report

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

3.1 Impact on financial statements (continued)

(a) the impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 9 as compared to HKAS 39 and HKFRS

15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

Consolidated balance
sheet (extract) Note

As
previously

stated

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 9

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 3.2 267,968 1,346 – 269,314
Available-for-sales financial assets 3.2(a) 769,198 (769,198) – –
Financial assets at fair value through

 other comprehensive income

 (FVOCI) 3.2(a) – 492,459 – 492,459
Financial asset at fair value through

 profit or loss (FVPL) 3.2(a) – 276,739 – 276,739
Trade and other receivables and

 prepayments 3.2(b) 717,805 – – 717,805

Current assets
Available-for-sales financial assets 3.2(a) 251,813 (251,813) – –
Financial assets at fair value through

 other comprehensive income

 (FVOCI) 3.2(a) – 251,813 – 251,813
Trade and other receivables and

 prepayments 3.2(b) 6,124,024 (5,381) – 6,118,643

Total assets 39,177,186 (4,035) – 39,173,151

Current liabilities
Advanced proceeds received from

 customers 3.3(c) 6,566,599 – (6,566,599) –
Contract liabilities 3.3(c) – – 6,566,599 6,566,599

Total liabilities 33,044,265 – – 33,044,265

Other reserves 3.2(a) 665,719 85,020 – 750,739
Retained earnings 3.2 1,792,875 (89,055) – 1,703,820

Total equity 6,132,921 (4,035) – 6,128,886

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

111Jingrui Holdings Limited

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

3.2 HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces relevant requirements of HKAS 39 Financial Instruments relating to the recognition, classification

and measurement of financial assets and liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments and impairment and hedge

accounting of financial assets.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and

adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in Note 2.14.

[…]

The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

Except for bank deposits with stable interest rates, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings from banks and non-bank

financial institutions. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings at

fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow or fair value

interest rate risk. The interest rate and terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in Note 20.

Management does not anticipate significant impact to interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes in interest

rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits are not expected to change significantly.

As at 31 December 2018 and 2017, if interest rates on borrowings at floating rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax results and capitalised interest for the years ended 31

December 2018 and 2017 would have changed as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Post-tax results better/(weaker)

– 50 basis points higher (525) (14,823)

– 50 basis points lower 525 14,823

Capitalised interest increase/(decrease)

– 50 basis points higher 8,895 5,995

– 50 basis points lower (8,895) (5,995)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

117Jingrui Holdings Limited

4 Financial risk management (continued)

4.2 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge the obligation under

the terms of financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group considered the probability of default

upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis

throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Group compares the